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(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to curb such activities of the C. P. I. (M.
U?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) (a) Government are aware of such exhortations of the C. P. I. (

(b) The State Governments are taking action under the law to deal with the violent activities of the extremists. The Central Government keep in touch with the State Governments and provide such reasonable assistance as may be sought by them to deal with the activities of the extremists.

ADMISSION INTO ASHOXA HOTEL

♦505. SHRI G. GOPINATHAN NAIR :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether there are any rules governing admission into any part of the Ashoka Hotel,
New Delhi; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Admission is regulated as under:

(0 Staff:

The staff can enter and leave the hotel only through the Staff Entry Gate, and are required to be in possession of identity cards.

(ii) Guests:

Guests who wish to stay in the hotel are expected to enter by the main entrance and proceed to Reception for the allocation of rooms. Likewise those who wish to use the restaurants use the respective entrances leading to the restaurants

(iii) Visitors:

Visitors having business in the hotel or an appointment with Management personnel are expected to come through the Main entrance.
Visitors wishing to see the hotel are issued passes and conducted round the hotel.

(iv) Admission to the Bar:
(i)   Foreigners can be served drinks on

any day.

(ii) Indian resident guests can be served drinks on non-dry days.

(iii) Indian non-resident guests can be served drinks if they accompany a foreigner on a non-dry day when the foreigner is the host.

WORKING OF SINDHU RESETTLEMENT
CORPORATION

*506. SHRI JAIRAV1DAS DAULT-RAM
: Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the report of the Special Inquiry Officer appointed in connection with the complaints received from a Member of Parliament and the Shareholders' organisation about the working of the Sindhu Resettlement Corporation has been considered by Government;

(b) if so, the conclusion reached by the officer in regard to each of the complaints received from the Member and the Organisation;

(c) the extent to which each of the complaints against the Director, Shri Abhi was found to be correct; and

(d) whether Government would place the report on the Table of the House?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI K.
RAGHURAMAIAH) : (a) to (d) The report of the inquiry Officer is under examination by Government.

ANTI-POLICE PROCESSION OF
BUDDHISTS IN DELHI

*507. SHRI GANESHI LAL CHAU-
DHARY:

SHRI NAWAL KISHORF. :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Buddhists took out an anti-police procession in New Delhi on the 27th April, 1970; and

(b) if so. what were their grievances against the Delhi Police?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHAR AN SHUKLA) : (a) and (b) A procession was taken out on 27th April, 1970 by
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the Buddhist t> protest against the arrest and illtreatment of a Boudh Bhikshu Sanghapala alias Dinawala on 4th April, 1970 in conne tion with the alleged kidnapping of trree children by him. It was alleged th.it the police acted rashly and mistreated and humiliated this Bhikshu after triplicating him in a false case.

CALICUT AERODROME

♦508. SHR B. V. ABDULLA KOYA :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to stale the progress made so far in connection with the proposed aerodrome at Calicut in Kerala''

THE MINSTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVII AVIVHON (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
The project has been approved and the State Government has initiated land acquisition proceedings. After these proceedings are completed, other works will be taken in hand to the i xtent resources can be made available within the Fourth Plan ceiling.

f [TOURIST F ctunp.s UNDER FIVE YIAR

PLANS

♦509. SHRI NAN SINGH VARMA: Will the MinisUr of TOURTSM AND CIVIL
AVIATK JN be pleased to stale :

(a) the nature of facilities which have been provided under the Five Year Plans to Indian tourists visiting the famous places of pilgrimage in India like Badrinarayan, Shri Dwarka. Shri Rameshwaram, Cape Comorin (Shri
Vivekanand Rock Memorial). Meenakshi-Madurai, Varanasi and Puri; and

(b) what is the scheme of Govern ment to attract Indian tourists towards pilgrimages, attractive and historical places and hill stations.]

|[THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) and (b) A statement of the facilities so far provided by the Central Government and by the Central Government jointly with the State Governments at tourist centres, including places of pilgrimage, is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix LXXII, Annexure
No 43.] Facilities for home tourists comprise provision of cheap accommodation, cafeterias/canteens, drinking water and toilet facilities besides Tourist Bureaux. Special concessions are offered by the Railways to Indian tourists for visiting hill stations.]

POST-GRADUAIE TEACHERS IN
PUNJABI

♦510. SHRI GURUMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR : Will the Minister of EDU-CATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to refer to the answer to Un-starred Question No. 866 given in the

[    ] English translation.

